

23-1045(L)

23-1146(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

—v.—

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity,

Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO. 20-CV-7311

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JOSHUA MATZ
KATE HARRIS
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN
TREVOR W. MORRISON
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883

Attorneys for Appellee
E. Jean Carroll

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Carroll’s Early Life and Career	3
B. Trump Sexually Assaults Carroll	4
C. Carroll’s Path from Silence to Speaking Up	6
D. Trump Responds by Seeking to Humiliate Carroll	7
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. State Court Proceedings.....	9
1. Trump’s Evasions Begin	9
2. Trump Waives and then Disavows Immunity.....	9
B. Westfall Act Proceedings	10
C. Trump Files His First Attempted Counterclaim.....	11
D. Trump Initiates Discovery—and then Seeks to Obstruct It	12
E. Carroll Files a Second Lawsuit.....	14
F. Trump Seeks Summary Judgment Based on Immunity—but Requests an Expedited Trial While that Motion is Pending.....	15
G. <i>Carroll II</i> Trial Proceedings	16

H. Federal Court Proceedings Since the <i>Carroll II</i> Trial	17
1. Trump’s Post-Verdict Statements	17
2. Carroll Amends Her Complaint and Trump Answers.....	19
3. Judge Kaplan Denies Trump’s Summary Judgment Motion Based on Presidential Absolute Immunity	19
4. Trump Continues Litigating for A Full Month Before Unsuccessfully Seeking a Stay from Judge Kaplan.....	20
5. Judge Kaplan Dismisses the Counterclaim and Strikes Trump’s Attempt to Resurrect His Immunity Defense	22
6. Judge Kaplan Grants Summary Judgment to Carroll on the Merits of Her Defamation Claim in this Action.....	23
7. This Court Denies a Stay but Expedites the Appeals.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED TRUMP’S DEFENSE OF PRESIDENTIAL ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY	26
A. Presidential Absolute Immunity Can be Waived	26
1. In Defining this Immunity, the Supreme Court Drew a Careful Analogy to Waivable Common Law Defenses.....	26
2. Prior Presidential and Judicial Practice Confirm that Presidential Absolute Immunity is Waivable.....	30
3. Separation of Powers Principles Further Support this Understanding of Presidential Absolute Immunity	35
B. Judge Kaplan Properly Denied Leave to Amend	39

1. Judge Kaplan Did Not Abuse His Discretion in Denying Leave Based on Bad Faith, Undue Delay, and Prejudice	40
a. Bad Faith.....	40
b. Undue Delay and Prejudice	44
c. Separation of Powers Principles	45
2. Futility	46
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY STRUCK THE FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO THE AMENDED COMPLAINT	50
III. TRUMP’S REMAINING CONTENTIONS ARE MERITLESS.....	53
A. Judge Kaplan Retained Jurisdiction Following Trump’s Initial Notice of Interlocutory Appeal.....	53
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Trump’s Defamation Damages Argument—Which, In Any Event, is Meritless	54
CONCLUSION.....	56
ADDENDUM A: TIMELINE OF KEY EVENTS	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACT, Inc. v. Worldwide Interactive Network, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 489 (6th Cir. 2022)	52
<i>Allen v. Biden</i> , No. 21 Civ. 01150, 2021 WL 3472740 (D. Ariz. Aug. 6, 2021).....	33
<i>Anthony v. City of N.Y.</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989).....	26, 54
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corporation</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	29
<i>Baptist Health v. Smith</i> , 477 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Bolmer v. Oliveira</i> , 594 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010).....	55
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	28
<i>Britt v. Garcia</i> , 457 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 26, 55
<i>Brundage v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 248 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 2000).....	33

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons,
509 U.S. 259 (1993).....48

Burton v. Ghosh,
961 F.3d 960 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 51, 52

Byars v. Malloy,
No. 3:11 Civ. 17 2011, WL 4538073 (D. Conn. Sept. 29, 2011)..... 33, 34

Carroll v. Trump,
49 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 13

Carroll v. Trump,
66 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2023).....16

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.,
209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 26, 55

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....36

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991).....31

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....37

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 25, 31, 47

Cohen v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
13 F.4th 240 (2d Cir. 2021).....24

Cohen v. Obama,
No. 09 Civ. 704, 2009 WL 10708689 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 10, 2009)34

Cohen v. United States,
No. 21 Civ. 10774, 2022 WL 16925984 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2022).....33

Collyer v. Darling,
98 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996).....28

Comm. on Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn,
968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....36

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....37

Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Par. Council,
279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002).....28

D.C. v. Trump,
959 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2020).....33

El-Masri v. United States,
479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....37

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....37

Gilmore v. Shearson/Am. Express Inc.,
811 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 26, 50, 51, 52

Grace v. Rosenstock,
228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 44

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount,
459 U.S. 56 (1982).....53

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....29

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
443 U.S. 111 (1979).....48

Idrogo v. U.S. Army,
18 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1998).....33

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976).....28

In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.,
503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 26, 53, 54

Jackson v. Bush,
448 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2006).....33

Jones v. Clinton,
974 F. Supp. 712 (E.D. Ark. 1997).....33

K&D, LLC v. Trump Old Post Off, LLC,
No. 17 Civ. 731, 2018 WL 6173449 (D.D.C. Nov. 26, 2018)32

Krinsk v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.,
654 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011).....51

MacGregor v. Milost Glob., Inc.,
No. 1:17 Civ. 6691, 2019 WL 2453340 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2019).....40

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....40

McDonnell Douglas Fin. Corp. v. Penn. Power & Light Co.,
849 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 26, 50, 51, 52

Melendez v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
50 F.4th 294 (2d Cir. 2022).....24

N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....30

Neary v. Weichert,
489 F. Supp. 3d 55 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)34

Net MoneyIN Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc.,
545 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....43

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....28

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....33

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....46

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... *passim*

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....23

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....41

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....37

Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.,
316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 40

Schaefer v. State Ins. Fund,
207 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2000).....24

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 24, 51

Shmueli v. City of N.Y.,
424 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2005).....28

Thompson v. Trump,
590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022).....48

Trump v. Carroll,
292 A.3d 220 (D.C. 2023).....16

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....47

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 37, 46

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)..... 10, 25, 27, 31

Tully v. Barada,
599 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2010).....28

United States ex rel. Nicholson v. MedCom Carolinas, Inc.,
42 F.4th 185 (4th Cir. 2022)43

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....47

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 29, 36, 37

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953).....37

Wall v. Trump,
No. 19 Civ. 7413, 2019 WL 4639951 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019).....34

Williams v. Wilkie,
320 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2018).....34

Yates v. City of Cleveland,
941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991).....54

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....29

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015).....30

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 951

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 31, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for Appellee,
Cohen v. Trump, No. 23-25 (2d Cir. July 24, 2023).....32

Br. for Appellees,
Browning v. Clinton, No. 98-1992 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2002).....32

Br. for Appellees,
Saunders v. Bush, No. 92-1962 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 1992)31

Congressional Oversight of the White House,
 45 Op. O.L.C. ___, 2021 WL 222744 (Jan. 8, 2021)38

*Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political
 Strategy and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena*,
 38 Op. O.L.C. ___, 2014 WL 10788678 (Jul. 15, 2014).....39

Mem. in Supp. of President Clinton’s Mot. for Judgment on the Pleadings,
Jones v. Clinton, No. 94 Civ. 290 (E.D. Ark. July 3, 1997).....31

Mot. to Dismiss,
Bundy v. Navarro, No. 16 Civ. 1047 (D. Nev. July 15, 2016)31

Mot. to Dismiss,
Keyter v. Bush, No. 03 Civ. 02496 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2004)31

Mot. to Dismiss,
Klayman v. Obama, No. 16 Civ. 2010 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2016).....31

Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President,
 43 Op. O.L.C. ___, 2019 WL 2315338 (May 20, 2019)38

Trump Reply Br.,
D.C. v. Trump, No. 18-2488 (4th Cir. Feb. 21, 2019)1, 32
